♦ Loans to shareholders are made to assist senior management and fund managers in acquiring equity.
These loans do not have a set repayment schedule. Interest on these loans is minimal.

♦ Borrowings of $11.7 million were repaid during FY15. These borrowings mainly related to a bank loan
drawn to invest in the Pengana Absolute Return Asia Pacific Fund.

On 1 and 3 March 2017, the CEO and key executives were provided with limited recourse loans totalling
$27.2 million to purchase shares in Pengana under a loan-funded employee share plan.  Under this
arrangement, the key executives were issued 58,075 new shares which vest after five years of continuous
service and the CEO received 132,040 shares with different vesting conditions including listing on the ASX or
another exchange. These CEO shares were transferred from other holders.

In the following table, we have presented the unaudited balance sheet as at 28 February 2017 with proforma
adjustments for the effects of Pengana’s share buyback (as part of the loan-funded employee share plan),
repayments of shareholder loans and a dividend payment.

Table 17: Proforma balance sheet (Feb 2017)

Source: Pengana

Proforma

adjustments

Current asset

Cash and cash equivalents 23,911   (18,469) 5,441

Trade and other receivables 2,191   -   2,191

Income tax refund due 237   -   237

Other current assets 1,147   -   1,147

Total current assets 27,485   (18,469) 9,016

Non-current assets

Other receivables 442   -   442

Investments 3,479   -   3,479

Property, plant and equipment 378   -   378

Deferred tax 810   -   810

Loan to shareholders 2,282   (466) 1,816

Total non-current assets 7,390   (466) 6,925

Total assets 34,875   (18,935) 15,940

Liabilities

Trade and other payables (4,318) 30   (4,288)

Employee benefits (240) -   (240)

Total liabilities (4,557) 30   (4,528)

Net assets 30,318   (18,905) 11,413

$'000
Actual

Feb-17

Proforma

Feb-17

Hunter Hall International Limited
Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide
27 April 2017

  Page 48 of 94

In relation to the above proforma balance sheet, we note that:

♦ The significant reduction in net assets is a result of the issue and transfer of employee shares under the
loan-funded employee share plan funded through a redemption of units in two funds.

♦ The limited recourse loans are not recognised on the balance sheet for accounting purposes as the
loans and their related shares effectively provide employees with an option to purchase shares in

[…]

Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide
27 April 2017

  Page 50 of 94

6.3 Key personnel

The proposed Board of Directors of the Proposed Merged Entity will consist of six directors as follows:

Figure 15: Directors of Proposed Merged Entity

Directors Description

Warwick Negus

Chairman

Former CEO of Colonial First State Global Asset Management, co-founder
of 452 Capital and Managing Director of Goldman Sachs Asset
Management

Russel Pillemer

CEO

Founder and Managing Director of Pengana and second largest Pengana
shareholder

Kevin Eley Current Hunter Hall Chairman

David Groves Current Hunter Hall Board member

Robert Barry
Current Pengana Chairman and co-founder of Dominguez & Barry. Former
CEO of Dominguez Barry Samuel Montagu Limited

Jeremy Dunkel Founding Director of Pengana

6.4 Post-merger capital structure

The following table summarises the major shareholdings in the Proposed Merged Entity after acquisition:

Figure 16: Proposed Merged Entity substantial shareholding

Source: Hunter Hall and Pengana

6.5 Proforma financial performance

Proforma statements of financial performance have not been prepared. Thus, we have not presented this
information.

Washington H Soul Pattinson and Company Limited 39,827,865   39.2%

Russel Craig Pillemer 26,222,572   25.8%

Other shareholders 35,426,551   34.9%

Total 101,476,988 100.0%

Shareholder Shares held
% total

shares

Hunter Hall International Limited
Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide
27 April 2017

  Page 51 of 94

6.6 Proforma financial position

The historical statements of financial position for Hunter Hall and Pengana as at 31 December 2016 have
been presented on a proforma, combined basis in the following table:

Source: Hunter Hall and Pengana
Note: The above Hunter Hall statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016 includes the effects of seeded fund consolidation
which we have excluded from the statements of financial position presented in Section 4.6.

The above proforma adjustments relate to:

♦ Transaction costs of $4.2 million relating to the Proposed Transaction.

♦ Reduction in net assets as a result of the loan-funded employee share plan discussed in Section 5.7